

CHARLOTTE HISTORIC DISTRICT COMMISSION

CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS

CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 2015-219

DATE: 21 October 2015

ADDRESS OF PROPERTY: 424 Grandin Road

HISTORIC DISTRICT: Wesley Heights

TAX PARCEL NUMBER: 07102506

OWNER(S): Dwight D. Horn & Michael L. Massette

DETAILS OF APPROVED PROJECT: Installation of a combination pool and rear yard enclosure fence, see exhibit labeled 'Site Plan – October 2015'. The fence is comprised of six foot high wood panels that will be highly designed with horizontal pickets framed off at the top and bottom. An additional piece of wood trim will run vertically through the center of each panel. The wood panels will be butt joined to wood uprights, which will be topped with decorative steel caps. On the Litiker Avenue side an additional decorative landscape feature, six stone columns topped with stone caps, will be installed. The stone columns are inspired by the neighborhood's historic stone column street markers, one of which is located directly across the street. The rear yard topography slopes down away from the house, requiring the stone column height to somewhat exceed the six foot high wood fence panels to enable the fence panels to tie into the columns. A large landscaping area will be left between the fence and the street. The fence panels will provide a backdrop for upper story and understory landscaping. The fence will be painted or stained after an appropriate curing time. See exhibit labeled 'Fence Design – October 2015.'

- Applicable Policy & Design Guidelines and Approval Authority Projects Eligible for Administrative Approval, page 24: Fencing.
- The applicable Policy & Design Guidelines for fencing (page 56) have been met.
- This Certificate of Appropriateness (COA) indicates that this project proposal has been determined to comply with the standards and policies of the Charlotte Historic District Commission.
- > Display the blue COA placard in a visible location along with any required permits.
- > No other approvals are to be inferred.
- No demolition other than that specifically indicated on any attached plans is authorized under this approval.
- > All work must be completed in accordance with all other applicable state and local codes.
- Any changes from or additions or deletions to the plans referenced herein will void this Certificate, and a new application must be filed with the Historic District Commission.

CHARLOTTE-MECKLENBURG PLANNING DEPARTMENT

www.charlotteplanning.org

COA# 2015-219 Page 2 21 October 2015

This Certificate is valid for a period of six months from the date of issuance. Failure to obtain a building permit in that time will be considered as a failure to comply with the Certificate and the Certificate will become invalid. If a building permit is not required, then the approved work must be completed within six months of the date of issuance of this Certificate. The Certificate can be renewed within twelve months of its issuance by Historic District Commission staff by written request and submission of a valid reason for failure to comply within the six-month deadline.

Egar

Chairman

Staff Austina a. Haupst





Tence Design - October 2015

